
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

17 April 2025 

Appointment Centre 
Room 7 & 8, Town Hall, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Association 
Independent Group 

( 1)  

Keith Prince 
David Taylor 

 

Julie Wilkes (Chairman) 
Jacqueline Williams (Vice-

Chair) 
John Crowder 

Philip Ruck 

   

   

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedin
[...]
nd must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions and 
restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating 
to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest.  
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 

 
 
 



Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2025 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

6 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY (Pages 33 - 52) 
 

7 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 53 - 74) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Rooms 7 & 8, Town Hall, Romford 

30 January 2025 (7.00  - 8.18 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Chair), Jacqueline Williams (Vice-Chair) 
and John Crowder 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philip Ruck. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

12 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO 
THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE  
 
The Committee received the Statement of Accounts and External Audit Report for 
2023/24. 
 
Members noted the draft accounts had been published by 31st May 2024 and the 
audits had followed with the Pensions Fund audit commencing in June 2025. 
 
Members then received a presentation from Havering’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young (EY). 
 
EY officers explained they were on track to sign an unqualified opinion. The 
materiality had been set to £9.7million with a minimum £500k limit set to report to 
the Committee. EY then explained the areas of risk which included fraud. Members 
questioned the audit and disclosure differences to which EY responded that 
collection fund was at £800k and not material and there had been changes in the 
cash flow settlement due to its nature but it was not significant. 
 
The Committee: 
 
 

1. Considered the following External Auditor’s reports in relation to the financial 
year 2023/24:  

 Draft Council Audit Results Report (Appendix A)  

 Draft Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2023/24 (Appendix B)  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 30 January 2025 

 
 

 

2. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2024 and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and the Chair of the 
Audit Committee to sign the Accounts on behalf of the Council following any 
further audit adjustments that might be required before release of the audit 
opinion 

 
3. Approved the draft Letters of Representations for Havering Council and 

Havering Pension Fund and delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and 
Chair of the Audit Committee to update and sign on behalf of the Council once 
the audit opinions are provided (Appendix D and Appendix E).  

 
4. Approved the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, signed by the Leader 

and the Chief Executive, confirming the governance arrangements that were in 
place during the year (Appendix F).  

 
13 HEAD OF ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25  

 
The Committee received the Head of Assurance progress report for 2024/25. 
 
Members noted that the items on the future reports list were not in any particular 
order and some should not have been shown as they had not been started. It was 
noted that complaints would be reported at a future meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

14 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a risk management update. 
 
Members noted the summary was reported twice a year. Members questioned how 
the likelihood matrix was scored to which officers explained a comprehensive risk 
strategy and toolkit sat behind the register which showed how the scoring is 
applied. 
 
Members then discussed Risk 7 – Climate Change. Officers explained some risks 
have a subjective nature, of which this was one of them. The risk was set at 
medium to reach the 2040 ambition. 
 
Members appreciated the report was clearer to read and follow. 
 
The Committee considered the current level of risk to which the Council was exposed. 
 

15 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024/25  
 
The Committee received the Accounting Policies for 2024/25. 
 
The Section 151 officer was responsible for setting the policies. The main change 
for 24/25 was with respect to leases as CIPFA had adopted the IFRS 16. Members 
noted the private sector had adopted the IFRS 16 in 2019 and the public sector 
were due to adopt it earlier but it was delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. This 
meant the new standard was for all leases will move
[...]
ITTEE 
17 04 2025  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director 
Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
Head of Assurance. 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248 
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

This report presents the 2025/26 Draft 
Internal Audit Plan to note and for 
comment. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from approving the audit plan/strategy. It 
is expected that the costs of implementing 
both will be contained within the revenue 
budget for internal audit. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People making Havering                                                                                                     [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                               [X] 
Resources making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards refer to the need to produce a 
riskbased Internal Audit Plan. This should take into account the requirement to 
produce an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by each 
Council to inform the Annual Governance Statement. The annual internal audit 
opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. To support 
this, the risk-based plan needs to include an appropriate and comprehensive range 
of work. The report provides the updated and reviewed Internal Audit Charter and 
sets out the approach to producing the draft Internal Audit plan, inviting comment 
from Members. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
1. To comment on the draft 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers, where     

required. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1   The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 

 
1.2   Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the  
        Council. The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a 

straightforward framework for understanding the role of Internal Audit in the 
overall risk management and internal control processes of an organisation:  

 

 First line – operational management controls 

 Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system 
owner/sponsor 

 Third line – independent assurance 
 

The Council’s third line of defence includes Internal Audit, who should provide 
independent assurance to senior management and the Audit Committee on 
how effectively the first and second lines of defence have been operating.  

 
1.3   An independent Internal Audit function will, through its risk-based approach to 

work, provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s 
business, allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine 
operations. 

 
1.4   The work of Internal Audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 

assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, 
and forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance 
which contributes to the Annual Governance Statement. It can also perform a 
consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s 
practices. 

 
 
 

Page 12



Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 
 

 

2. Internal Audit Plan 
 

2.1 To develop the 2025/26 audit plan, and to ensure that this reflects the  
Council’s strategic risks, officers within the Assurance Service have been 
involved in discussions with the Section 151 Officer, Directors and senior 
management to review risks in their areas. 
 

2.2 The draft plan has been developed using the Council’s Vision and objectives 
for 2025/26. It is proposed that the 2025/26 plan is continuous and flexible to 
allow for changes in the risk and operational environment in which the Council 
operates.  

 
2.3 The Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 is included as Appendix 1. The Plan is 

exclusive of Counter Fraud investigations but there is a provision for Internal  
Audit staff to support Counter Fraud work on system related work.  
 

3. Internal Audit Charter  
 

3.1 The Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed and updated to reflect the Global 
Internal Audit Standards and is included as Appendix 2. 

 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
Appendix 2: Internal Audit Charter 2025 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications arising from approving the plan. The financial 
implications arising from implementation of the plan are predominantly staffing 
costs and associated resources. It is expected that costs will be contained within 
the budget for internal audit and any variance will be reported and addressed 
through budget monitoring processes. By maintaining an adequate audit service to 
serve the Council, management are supported in the effective identification and 
efficient management of risks and ultimately good governance. Failure to maximise 
the performance of the service may lead to losses caused by insufficient or 
ineffective controls or even failure to achieve objectives where risks are not 
mitigated. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no apparent risks in noting the content of the report. Failure to effectively 
manage risks is likely to have legal consequences.  
Climate Change implications and risks:  

Page 13



Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
None arising directly from this report. Risks around this are reflected in the 
Strategic Risk Register and incorporated into the scope of audits where relevant.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report.  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to: (i) The 
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010; (ii) The need to advance 
equality of opportunity between persons who share protected characteristics and 
those who do not, and; (iii) Foster good relations between those who have 
protected characteristics and those who do not. Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex/gender, and sexual 
orientation. The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, 
procurement and commissioning of its services, and the employment of its 
workforce. In addition, the Council is also committed to improving the quality of life 
and wellbeing for all Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health 
determinants. 

 

Page 14



Audit Committee 17 April 2025      Appendix 1 – Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

 

 

Audit Area Proposed Scope/Audit Work Proposed Timing  

Core Assurances & Cross Cutting 

Governance 

General Governance Work To include co-ordination of Annual Governance Statement and production of Audit Committee 
/ ELT reports. 

Ongoing 

Assurance Work   

General Assurance Work Advice and Consultancy, Audit Plan Management, Follow up of recommendations an
[...]
rn, Head of Assurance 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248  
Email: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To advise the Committee on the updated 
Antifraud and Corruption Strategy 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications or risks 
arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Resources making Havering                                                                                             [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the updated Anti-fraud and Corruption 
Strategy for 2025/2028.  
 
The Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy is included in Appendix 1 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Introduction 
 

This strategy document sets out the Council’s arrangements to fight Fraud and 
Corruption and is aligned to the Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally, a Strategy for 
the 2020’s (A response to economic crime and fraud) which can be found here:   
Fighting Fraud Corruption Locally Strategy 2020s | Cifas 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Antifraud and Corruption Strategy 

 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
This report advises the Committee on the updated Anti-fraud and Corruption 
Strategy for 2025/2028. There are no direct financial implications or risks arising 
directly from the consideration of this report, however, it is noted that the Anti-fraud 
and Corruption Strategy and its i
[...]
 within the Assurance Service and the production 

and progress of the statement is monitored by the Executive Leadership Team (ELT). 

 

Scope of responsibility 

The London Borough of Havering is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  The London Borough of Havering 
also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the London Borough of Havering is responsible for putting 
in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

The London Borough of Havering is committed to operating in a manner which is consistent with the 
seven principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition. This statement outlines how the London Borough of Havering has complied 
with these principles and meets the requirements of regulations 6(1) (a) and (b) of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, requiring all relevant bodies to prepare an annual governance statement. 

 

The purpose of the governance framework 

The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture and values by which the 
Authority is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts to, engages with and 
leads the community.  It enables the Authority to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives 
and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective 
services. 

The system of internal control is a significant part of the framework and is designed to manage ri

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

17 April 2025 (7.00  - 7.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes, Jacqueline Williams (Vice-Chair) and 
Christine Smith (In place of John Crowder) 
 

Residents Association 
Independent Group 

Philip Ruck 

 
Apologies were received for Councillor John Crowder. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Draft Internal Audit Plan Report for 2025/26, 
presented by Jeremy Welburn. 
 
The Committee:  

1. Approved the 2025/26 audit plan, ensuring that this reflects the Council’s 

strategic risks, with officers within the Assurance Service involved in 

discussions with the Section 151 Officer, Directors and senior management 

to review risks in their areas. 

 

2. Approved the draft plan has been developed using the Council’s Vision and 

objectives for 2025/26. The plan is continuous and flexible to allow for 

changes in the risk and operational environment in which the Council 

operates. 

  

3. Approved the draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26, included as Appendix 1. 

The Plan is exclusive of Counter Fraud investigations, but there is a 

provision for Internal Audit staff to support Counter Fraud work on system-

related work.  

 

4. Approved the Internal Audit Charter, which has been reviewed and updated 

to reflect the Global Internal Audit Standards and is included as Appendix 2. 

 

 



Audit Committee, 17 April 2025 

 
 

 

 
20 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received the Anti-fraud & Corruption Strategy Report, presented by 
Jeremy Welburn.  
 
Members noted the contents of the report and were given the chance to raise any 
issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where required. 
Members asked how the delivery of the strategy will be monitored. Members noted 
that a progress report is made public quarterly.  
 
Members then asked for confirmation that the report was achievable given the 
financial situation of the council. Members appreciated that a proactive approach to 
Tenancy Fraud was ongoing. They were also reminded of the rapid increase in 
Right to Buy applicants over recent months, due to changes to discounts. An 
overall proactive not reactive approach was emphasised. This proactive approach 
continually aims to become embedded in the organisation’s culture.  
 
Flexibility and internal adjustment of resources across the entire Anti-fraud & 
Corruption Strategy plan is supported.  
 
Members noted that there were no significant changes at this 4-year review of the 
strategy. The Committee noted that the report would be put on the Intranet once 
approved.  
 

21 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee received the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 Report, 
presented by Jeremy Welburn. 
 
Members noted and discussed the report. 
 
Members were informed that Newham is slightly behind Havering in the 
OneSource split, with Havering on track to separate by 31 December. Any delays 
will be reported. If Havering meets the deadline, Newham will bear costs for 
remaining in the shared tenancy. 
 
Members noted that Newham is currently slightly behind Havering’s timeline in the 
OneSource shared split. Members were informed that Havering is on track for a 31 
December separation. An update will be given if a delay is expected. If Havering’s 
end-of-December separation is successful, Newham will pick up any costs 
associated with keeping their service if they haven’t left the shared service 
arrangement. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


